

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

STANFORD INTERNATIONAL BANK,
LTD., STANFORD GROUP COMPANY,
STANFORD CAPITAL MANAGEMENT,
LLC, R. ALLEN STANFORD,
JAMES M. DAVIS, and
LAURA PENDERGEST-HOLT,

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

CASE NO. 3-09-CV0298-N

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY MOTION TO ENFORCE
RECEIVERSHIP ORDER AND INJUNCTION AND MOTION FOR CONTEMPT¹**

¹ Underwriters file this Motion subject to their pending Motion to Intervene in this case, which was filed on December 3, 2009.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Preliminary Statement</i>	1
I. EMERGENCY CONSIDERATION	2
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. The SEC Commences This Action And the Court Enters a Receivership Order.....	2
B. The Court’s Injunctive Orders Apply to the Claims Seeking Relief Related to the Policies	4
1. On September 28, 2009, The Court Enjoined Stanford and Anyone Acting in Concert with Him, Including His Attorneys, from Seeking Relief Relating to the Policies Outside of this Court	4
2. On October 9, 2009, the Court Reasserted Its Jurisdiction Over the Policies	5
3. The Criminal Defendants Disregard This Court’s Orders and Seek Relief Related to the Policies in Two Proceedings in the Southern District of Texas	7
C. Insurance Coverage Issues Are Already Pending Before this Court.....	8
III. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	9
<i>Conclusion</i>	11

**CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD’S OF LONDON’S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
EMERGENCY MOTION TO ENFORCE RECEIVERSHIP ORDER AND INJUNCTION AND MOTION
FOR CONTEMPT**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Additive Controls & Measurement Sys., Inc. v. Flowdata, Inc.,
 154 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 1998)..... 10

Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Allied Pilots Ass’n,
 228 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 9, 10

Gompers v. Buck’s Stove & Range Co.,
 221 U.S. 418 (1911)..... 8

Commercializadora Portimex, S.A. de C.V. v. Zen-Noh Grain Corp., No. Civ. A.
 02-1185, 2006 WL 304558 (E.D. La. Feb. 8, 2006)..... 10

Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London et al. v. Stanford et al.,
 3:09-cv-02206 8

*Laura Pendergest-Holt et al. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's of London and
 Arch Specialty Insurance Co.*,
 4:09-cv-03712 1, 8

Martin v. Trinity Indus., Inc.,
 959 F.2d 45 (5th Cir. 1992)) 9

S.E.C. v. First Fin. Group of Tex., Inc.,
 659 F.2d 660 (5th Cir. Oct. 1981)..... 9

TiVO, Inc. v. Dish Network Corp.,
 640 F. Supp. 2d 853 (E.D. Tex. 2009) 10

United States v. Stanford, Cr. No. 09-342 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 24, 2009)..... 1, 7
